

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/7/2020 2:06 PM
No. 53863-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
and JOE STOHR, Acting Director of the Washington Department of Fish
and Wildlife,

Respondents,

and

WESTERN FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION,
d/b/a/ WASHINGTON STATE ANIMAL DAMAGE CONTROL
PROGRAM, and WASHINGTON FARM FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors.

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Carol Murphy)

INTERVENORS' RESPONSIVE BRIEF

David O. Bechtold, WSBA #55811
Douglas J. Steding, WSBA #37020
Lisa Chaiet Rahman, WSBA #51531
NORTHWEST RESOURCE LAW PLLC
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 205
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 971-1564

Attorneys for Intervenors Animal Damage
Control Program and Washington Farm
Forestry Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
A. Issues Identified by CBD	5
B. Issues Waived on Appeal by CBD.....	6
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Black Bears Cause Major Damage to Commercial Forestry Plantations.....	6
B. Adoption and Scope of the 2016 Rules.....	8
C. The Relevant Administrative Record.....	9
IV. RULEMAKING CLAIMS ARGUMENTS.....	11
A. Standard of Review for CBD’s Rulemaking Challenges.....	11
1.) Standard for finding that a rule exceeds an agency’s statutory authority—Issues 1 through 5.....	12
2.) Standard for finding that a rule is arbitrary and capricious— Issues 6 and 7.....	13
B. CBD’s Arguments that the 2016 Rules Exceed WDFW’s Statutory Authority are Without Merit—Issues 1 through 5.	14
Issue 1) WAC 220-440-210 did not amend or change the Bear Statute to improperly permit the use of bait to hunt black bears.....	14
Issue 2) WAC 220-440-210 did not amend or change the Bear Statute to improperly permit the use of hounds to hunt black bears.....	18
Issue 3) WAC 220-440-210 did not amend or change the Bear Statute to improperly permit the hunting of black bears near supplemental feeders.....	22

Issue 4) WAC 220-440-210 did not amend or change the Bear Statute to improperly permit the indiscriminate killing of black bears on commercial timberlands.	24
Issue 5) WAC 220-417-040 did not amend or change the Trapping Statute to give WDFW authority to issue trapping permits without making a requisite finding in writing.....	26
C. CBD’s Arguments that the Adoption of the 2016 Rules was Arbitrary and Capricious are Without Merit — Issues 6 and 7.....	29
Issue 6) WDFW’s adoption of WAC 220-440-210 was not arbitrary and capricious for failing to consider relevant information.....	29
Issue 7) WDFW’s promulgation of WAC 220-440-210 was not arbitrary and capricious for willfully disregarding the opinions of its internal subject matter experts.	33
D. CBD’s Challenges Against the 2018 Guidance were Properly Dismissed — Issues A and 8.....	35
Issue A) CBD has waived its appeal of the lower court’s standing decision.	35
Issue 8) The 2018 Guidance documents are not rules under the APA.....	36
V. MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT ARGUMENTS	37
A. Standard Applicable to This Court’s Review of the Order Denying the Motion to Supplement.....	38
B. Standard Applicable to the Trial Court’s Consideration of a Motion to Supplement Under RCW 34.05.562(1).....	39

Issue 9: Review of the Documents Presented by CBD Shows that They Do Not Satisfy the Requirements of RCW 34.05.562(1)(c).	40
Issue 10: The Trial Court had Discretion to Consider the Untimeliness of CBD’s Motion to Supplement.	44
VI. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Washington Bus. v. Washington State Dep’t of Ecology,</i> No. 95885-8, 2020 WL 240321 (Jan. 16, 2020).....	12
<i>Aviation W. Corp. v. Washington State Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999).....	10, 37
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane,</i> 111 Wn.2d 91, 758 P.2d 480 (1988).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.,</i> 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984).....	39
<i>Davis v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Licensing,</i> 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	20
<i>Estate of Turner v. Dep’t of Rev.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 649, 724 P.2d 1013 (1986).....	17
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. Vinson,</i> 172 Wn.2d 756, 261 P.3d 145 (2011).....	14
<i>Herman v. State of Washington Shorelines Hearings Bd.,</i> 149 Wn. App. 444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009).....	26
<i>In re Estate of Hitchman,</i> 100 Wn.2d 464, 670 P.2d 655 (1983).....	17

<i>Low Income Hous. Inst. v. City of Lakewood,</i> 119 Wn. App. 110, 77 P.3d 653 (2003)	43
<i>Lund v. State Dep't of Ecology,</i> 93 Wn. App. 329, 969 P.2d 1072 (1998)	38
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State,</i> 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005)	12, 23, 38, 39
<i>Neravetla v. Dep't of Health,</i> 198 Wn. App. 647, 394 P.3d 1028 (2017)	14, 29, 34
<i>Okamoto v. State of Washington Employment Sec. Dep't,</i> 107 Wn. App. 490, 27 P.3d 1203 (2001)	12, 38, 39
<i>Pierce County Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Pierce County,</i> 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983)	14, 29, 34
<i>Riley v. Iron Gate Self Storage,</i> 198 Wn. App. 692, 395 P.3d 1059 (2017)	36
<i>Rios v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)	14
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island,</i> 149 Wn. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009)	38
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep't,</i> 189 Wn. 2d 858, 409 P.3d 160 (2018)	36
<i>State v. Gassman,</i> 175 Wn.2d 208, 283 P.3d 1113 (2012)	45
<i>State v. Larson,</i> 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015)	20
<i>State v. Olson,</i> 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	36
<i>State v. Vander Houwen,</i> 163 Wn.2d 25, 177 P.3d 93 (2008)	1

<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Washington State Dep't of Ecology,</i> 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	passim
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	12
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 134 Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	11
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	13
<i>Washington Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 110 Wn. App. 498, 41 P.3d 1212, (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wn.2d 17, 65 P.3d 319 (2003).....	38
<i>Washington Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	passim
<i>Yow v. Dep't of Health Unlicensed Practice Program,</i> 147 Wn. App. 807, 199 P.3d 417 (2008).....	39

Statutes

RCW 34.05	3
RCW 34.05.010	37
RCW 34.05.558	9, 23
RCW 34.05.562	39, 40, 41
RCW 34.05.566	9
RCW 34.05.570	11
RCW 77.12.240	13
RCW 77.15.194	1, 27
RCW 77.15.245	passim

Other Authorities

WAC 220-417-040.....	27
----------------------	----

WAC 220-440-210..... passim
